and 66.89% respectively. Additionally, travel time threshold (reliability) on the corridor

decreases by 53.59 % and 49.58% respectively for the scenarios, which indicates that the

first scenario could be a better method to improve travel time on the corridor.

Corridors Average TT (sec.) Expected TT (sec.) TT Difference (sec.)

University Parkway 44.30 43.96 0.34

Fruitville Road 54.7 50.62 4.08

108

Tables 58 and 59 illustrate the two scenarios where base TTR (column 4) is the

predicted travel time reliability and % Change RTT (column 6) is the percentage

increase/decrease in reliable travel times from the different segments in comparison to the

predicted RTT. Column 2 (X15) and column 3 (X15 Modified) are the number of left turn

lane on minor road from the original roadway geometric design and number of left turn

lane modified respectively. In addition, Table 60 illustrates the percentage

increase/decrease in TTR for the corridor for the scenarios where Y (column 2) is the

predicted TTR and Y’ (column 3) is TTR after modifying X15 and X1.

Table 58: Travel Time Reliability Comparison for the Segments by Modifying X15

 Segment #
X15  X15 Modified

Predicted

TTR
Scenario 1 % Change RTT

9008 600 0 141 65.07 53.25

8007 0 0 103 65.19 36.70

7006 580 0 136.6 53.4 60.90

6005 270 0 123 62.53 49.16

5004 620 0 67.1 19.77 70.53

4003 0 0 104 47.84 54

3002 120 0   73 17.80 75.61

2001 0 0 111.3 34.19 69.28

1002 0 0 75 35.35 52.86

2003 200 0 53 19.87 62.50

3004 0 0 102.1 60.92 40.33

4005 105 0 75 12.49 83.34

5006 420 0 156 100.66 35.47

6007 125 0 68.1 36.95 45.74

7008 650 0 186.1 92.60 50.24

8009 110 0 83 43.60 47.46

109

Table 59: Travel time Reliability Comparison for the Segments by Modifying X1

   Segment #
X1 X1 Modified

Predicted

TTR
Scenario 2 % Change RTT

9008 50 50 141 79.96 43.33

8007 50 50 103 65.17 36.72

7006 50 50 136.6 67.84 101.35

6005 50 50 123 69.28 43.67

5004 50 50 67.1 35.27 47.43

4003 45 45 104 47.84 54

3002 45 45   73 20.8 71.50

2001 40 45 111.3 23.67 78.73

1002 40 45 75 24.83 66.89

2003 45 45 53 24.87 53.07

3004 45 45 102.1 60.92 40.33

4005 50 50 75 15.12 79.84

5006 50 50 156 104.75 32.85

6007 50 50 68.1 33.67 50.55

7008 50 50 186.1 115.26 38.06

8009 50 50 83 46.36 44.15

Table 60: Travel Time Reliability Comparison for the Corridor by Modifying X1 & X15

 Y Y’ % Change RTT

Scenario 1 1657.4 769 53.59

Scenario 2 1657.4 835 49.58

110

5.8 Guidance on Roadway Design, Traffic Design, Traffic

Operations, and Access Management

Two distinct approaches characterize and define improving travel time reliability

on urban arterials. First, newly constructed facilities in newly acquired rights of way

allow for additional capacity and network connections. Second, existing facilities in the

urban area can be upgraded both in design and operational aspects to provide increased

capacity, safety, congestion reduction walkability, or other goals. These two design

approaches are necessary to meet different users of the urban highway network who have